# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		111/28/2012	Texas banking association: TEXAS

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORBIN PACIFIC, INC.	
Street Address:	2360 Technology Parkway	
City:	Hollister	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95023	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2599171	SMUGGLER
Registration Number:	2683153	TRIMTAB
Registration Number:	3052890	CORBIN
Registration Number:	2721053	OVALBAC
Registration Number:	2690427	TRIMTAB
Registration Number:	2683061	CORBIN TRIMTAB
Registration Number:	2573296	CORBIN
Registration Number:	2492699	CORBIN
Registration Number:	2879791	MERLIN
Registration Number:	2117451	CORBIN
Registration Number:	2350662	CORBIN
Registration Number:	2244440	COMFORT CELL FOAM TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2265683	SPARROW
Registration Number:	2017257	WARBIRD TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004911 FRAME: 0450** 

Registration Number: | 1678216 | MIKE CORBIN CARE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien
Address Line 1: c/o Cooley LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036703-1181CORBIN PACIFIC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin O'Brien
Signature:	/Erin O'Brien/
Date:	12/03/2012

### Total Attachments: 5

source=Corbin Pacific signed IP release#page1.tif source=Corbin Pacific signed IP release#page2.tif source=Corbin Pacific signed IP release#page3.tif source=Corbin Pacific signed IP release#page4.tif source=Corbin Pacific signed IP release#page5.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of November 28, 2012 by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") in favor of Corbin Pacific, Inc., a California Corporation, with its principal place of business at 2360 Technology Parkway, Hollister, CA 95023 ("Company").

#### Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B and attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to BANK under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 15, 2009, and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to BANK in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and BANK wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

#### Agreement

Now Therefore, BANK agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of BANK in the Intellectual Property.

BANK: COMERICA BANK

Jessica N. McAtee First Level Officer November 28, 2012

Address: Comerica Bank CLS Collateral Services, MC 7575 39200 Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

# **EXHIBIT A**

## **PATENTS**

Title	Patent Application No. Issued Patent No.	Date
Motorcycle fairing	D578,941	10/21/2008
Motorcycle backrest and glove box assembly	7,290,832	11/06/2007
Motorcycle seat with integrated lock	7,290,632	11/06/2007
Pair of motorcycle saddlebags	D550,146	09/04/2007
Motorcycle seat	D549,472	08/28/2007
Motorcycle backrest and giove box	D545,073	06/26/2007
Motorcycle seat with convertible backrest	6,971,714	12/06/2005
Vehicle with one-sided swing arm	6,883,629	04/26/2005
Adjustable motorcycle fairing	D503,911	04/12/2005
Method of making a motorcycle seatback	6,848,156	02/01/2005
Pair of motorcycle saddlebags	D497,341	10/19/2004
Couch	D495,505	09/07/2004
Motorcycle backrest .	D489,540	05/11/2004
Quick change storage compartment for motorcycle	6,729,516	05/04/2004
Vehicle seat with movable backrest	6,695,378	02/24/2004
Method of making a vehicle seat	6,685,862	02/03/2004
Vehicle with upwardly pivoting door	6,676,193	01/13/2004
Vehicle	D484,439	12/30/2003
Motorcycle backrest	6,655,740	12/02/2003
Adjustable fairing for vehicle	6,641,196	11/04/2003
Motorcycle fairing	D480,670	10/14/2003
Pair of motorcycle saddlebags	D479,185	09/02/2003
Personal vehicle	D469,386	01/28/2003

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2009 at Reel and Frame Number 022584/0133.

Title	Patent Application No. Issued Patent No.	Date
Roadster	D469,037	01/21/2003
Three wheel steering assembly	6,464,030	10/15/2002
Upholstered couch	D461,967	08/27/2002
Motorcycle saddle with backrest	6,422,648	07/23/2002
Upholstered couch	D447,641	09/11/2001
Uphoistered couch	D446,952	08/28/200i
Automobile grille	D433,656	11/14/2000
Personal vehicle	D424,979	05/16/2000
Battery-powered vehicle	5,960,901	10/05/1999
Vehicle	D404,688	01/26/1999
Convertible seat for motorcycle	4,953,911	09/04/1990
Adjustable motorcycle seat	4,462,634	07/31/1984
Upholstered chair	D452,780	01/08/2002
Pair of motorcycle saddlebags	D445,398	07/24/2001
Vehicle	D422,940	04/18/2000
Method of making a motorcycle seat	5,608,957	03/11/1997
Motorcycle seat and method of making same	5,544,937	08/13/1996
Seat-back dashboard for vehicles having tandem seating	5,290,088	03/01/1994
Rowing exercise machine	4,336,934	06/29/1982
Motorcycle seat with pivotable armrests for the passenger	4,225,183	09/30/1980
Method of making motorcycle seat frame	4,188,697	02/19/1980
Two piece motorcycle seat frame construction	4,125,285	11/14/1978
Scat assembly for a cycle	4,095,820	06/20/1978
Motorcycle seat	D247,796	05/02/1978
Combined motorcycle seat and backrest with support bar therefor	D247,011	01/24/1978

Title	Patent Application No. Issued Patent No.	Date
Motorcycle seat	D246,879	01/10/1978
Magnetic clutch device	4,038,572	7/26/1977
Linear field control motor	4,011,488	03/08/1977
Electric vehicle emergency power disconnect switch	3,997,749	12/14/1976
Motor mount for electric powered motorcycle	3,937,291	02/10/1976
Pair of motorcycle saddlebags	D585,358	01/27/2009
Pair of motorcycle saddlebags	D585,359	01/27/2009
Pair of motorcycle saddlebags	D585,360	01/27/2009
Motorcycle with interchangeable rear components	11-384673	03/20/2006
Motorcycle saddle assembly	10-137582	05/02/2002
Seat integrated lock	CBP5430066	
Interchangeable components	CBP4530066	
Motorcycle storage box and backrest	29-309933	

#### EXHIBIT B

# **TRADEMARKS**

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
SMUGGLER (LOGO)	2599171	07/23/2002
TRIMTAB	2683153	02/04/2003
CORBIN (SWISH LOGO)	3052890	11/08/2005
OVALBAC (LOGO)	2721053	06/03/2003
TRIMTAB (LOGO)	2690427	02/25/2003
CORBIN TRIMTAB	2683061	02/04/2003
CORBIN	2573296	05/28/2002
CORBIN (COUCH NAME)	2492699	09/25/2001
MERLIN	2879791	08/31/2004
CORBIN	2117451	12/02/1997
CORBIN (SPARROW NAME)	2350662	05/16/2000
COMFORT CELL FOAM TECHNOLOGY	2244440	05/11/1999
SPARROW	2265683	07/27/1999
WARBIRD	2017257	07/02/1996
MIKE CORBIN CARE	1678216	03/10/1992

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2009 at Reel and Frame Number 3975/0509.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004911 FRAME: 0456

**RECORDED: 12/03/2012**